

SUPREME COURT  
OF THE  
STATE OF CONNECTICUT

---

SC 20607

---

MARJORIE GLOVER, *ET AL.*,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

BAUSCH & LOMB INC., *ET AL.*,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

---

Hugh W. Cuthbertson  
Glenn A. Duhl  
ZANGARI COHN CUTHBERTSON  
DUHL & GRELO P.C.  
59 ELM STREET, SUITE 400  
NEW HAVEN, CONNECTICUT 06510  
TEL.: (203) 789-0001  
FAX: (203) 782-2766  
hcuthbertson@zcclawfirm.com  
gduhl@zcclawfirm.com

Wendy R. Fleishman (to argue)  
Daniel E. Seltz  
LIEFF CABRASER HEIMANN  
& BERNSTEIN, LLP  
250 HUDSON STREET,  
8<sup>TH</sup> FLOOR  
NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10013  
TEL.: (212) 355-9500  
FAX: (212) 355-9592  
wfleishman@lchb.com  
dseltz@lchb.com

Leslie A. Brueckner  
PUBLIC JUSTICE  
475 14<sup>TH</sup> STREET, SUITE 610  
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94612  
TEL.: (510) 622-8205  
lbrueckner@publicjustice.net

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. Connecticut Recognizes a Claim Based on a Failure to Report Adverse Events to a Regulator or Comply With a Regulator’s Conditions of Approval.....	3
A. B&L Breached Its Duty to Warn By Failing to Report Safety Issues and Perform the Required Safety Study.....	3
B. The Glovers Seek Compensation for Their Injuries, Not to Enforce the FDCA. ....	9
II. Plaintiffs’ CUTPA Claim Is Cognizable.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

### CASES

<i>Basko v. Sterling Drug, Inc.</i> , 416 F.2d 417 (2d Cir. 1969) .....	7, 12
<i>Bausch v. Stryker</i> , 630 F.3d 546 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	5, 12
<i>Buckman v. Plaintiffs' Legal Committee</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001) .....	10, 11, 12
<i>Caplinger v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 784 F.3d 1335 (10th Cir. 2015) .....	3
<i>Desiano [v. Warner-Lambert &amp; Co.]</i> , 467 F.3d 85 (2006) .....	9
<i>Gerrity v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 263 Conn. 120, 818 A.2d 769 (2003) .....	14
<i>Glover v. Bausch &amp; Lomb Inc.</i> , 6 F.4th 229 n.9 (2d Cir. 2021) .....	9, 10
<i>Hurley v. Heart Physicians, P.C.</i> , 278 Conn. 305, 898 A.2d 777 (2006) .....	4
<i>In re Allergan Biocell Textured Breast Implant Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 2:19-MD-2921-BRM-ESK, 2021 WL 1050910 (D.N.J. Mar. 19, 2021) .....	7
<i>In re Medtronic, Inc. Sprint Fidelis Leads Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 623 F.3d 1200 (8th Cir. 2010) .....	8
<i>Lohr v. Medtronic</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996) .....	10, 11
<i>McConologue v. Smith &amp; Nephew, Inc.</i> , 8 F. Supp. 3d 93, 101 (D. Conn. 2014) .....	3
<i>Mendez v. Shah</i> , 28 F. Supp. 3d 282 (D.N.J. 2014) .....	12
<i>Nagel v. Smith &amp; Nephew</i> , 15-cv-00927-JAM, 2016 WL 4098715 (D. Conn. July 28, 2016) .....	3, 11
<i>Prokolkin v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 170 Conn. 289, 365 A.2d 1180 (1976) .....	7
<i>Richardson v. Bayer Healthcare Pharms. Inc.</i> , No. 4:15-CV-00443-BLW, 2016 WL 4546369 (D. Idaho Aug. 30, 2016) .....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008).....	10
<i>Riley v. Cordis Corp.</i> , 625 F. Supp. 2d 769 (D. Minn. 2009).....	3
<i>Silver v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 236 F. Supp. 3d 889 (M.D. Pa. 2017) .....	6
<i>Soto v. Bushmaster Firearms Int'l, LLC</i> , 331 Conn. 53, 202 A.3d 262 (2019).....	13
<i>Vitanza v. Upjohn Co.</i> , 257 Conn. 365, 778 A.2d 829 (2001).....	4
<i>Ward v. Greene</i> , 267 Conn. 539 (2004) .....	12

**STATUTES**

21 U.S.C. § 360k(a)(1) .....	10
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 52-572n(a) .....	13
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 52-572q.....	6
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 52-572q(b) .....	7
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 388.....	5, 6
